

STRATEGIC RESOURCES

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2019

TSX-V: SR



www.strategic-res.com



Tel: 604-688-5421
Fax: 604-688-5132
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
600 Cathedral Place
925 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC
V6C 3L2

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Strategic Resources Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Strategic Resources Inc. and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2019 and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Group incurred a net loss of \$1,922,281 during the year ended December 31, 2019 and, as of that date, the Group's cumulative loss is \$19,000,229. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Matter

The financial statements of Strategic Resources Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2018, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on March 29, 2019.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management's Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.



We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2019 prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mark Zastre.

BDO Canada LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia
March 31, 2020.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	\$ 1,209,221	\$ 36,253
Receivables	5	21,143	509
Prepaid expenses		33,884	-
Total current assets		1,264,248	36,762
Non-current assets			
Environmental deposits		17,500	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	6(a)	4,294,224	-
Total assets		\$ 5,575,972	\$ 36,762
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	\$ 55,287	\$ 27,925
Total liabilities		55,287	27,925
EQUITY			
Share capital	9	17,075,709	9,878,287
Contributed surplus – warrants	10	4,870,766	4,864,517
Contributed surplus – options	10	2,577,839	2,343,981
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(3,400)	-
Accumulated deficit		(19,000,229)	(17,077,948)
Total equity		5,520,685	8,837
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 5,575,972	\$ 36,762

Going concern (Note 2(c))
Post-reporting date events (Notes 2(c) and 19)

APPROVED BY THE DIRECTORS

“Scott Hicks”

CEO and Director

“Mark Serdan”

Director

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Year ended December 31,	
		2019	2018
Expenses			
Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") expenditures	6(b)	\$ 626,118	\$ -
Pre exploration and evaluation expenditures		203,699	12,549
Fees, salaries and other employee benefits	11	662,600	10,500
General and administration ("G&A")		139,100	22,800
Professional fees		294,433	14,284
		(1,925,950)	(60,133)
Other income (expenses)			
Interest income and other		13,885	-
Interest, accretion expense and loss on settlement of loan	8	(10,260)	-
Foreign exchange gain		44	-
		3,669	-
Net loss for the year		(1,922,281)	(60,133)
Other comprehensive loss			
<i>Other comprehensive loss to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(3,400)	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year		\$ (1,925,681)	\$ (60,133)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	12	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	12	21,454,636	9,173,302

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Year ended December 31,	
		2019	2018
Operating activities			
Loss for the year		\$ (1,922,281)	\$ (60,133)
Adjustment for non-cash items:			
Loss on settlement of loan	8	6,039	-
Interest accretion	8	4,221	-
Share-based payment	10	233,858	-
Write-down of recoverable deposit		-	5,009
Deduct: interest income		(13,885)	-
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Receivables		(20,634)	128
Prepaid expenses		(33,884)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		27,362	10,567
Net cash utilized in operating activities		(1,719,204)	(44,429)
Investing activities			
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	6(a)	(704,502)	-
Environmental deposits		(17,500)	-
Interest received		13,885	-
Net cash utilized in investing activities		(708,117)	-
Financing activities			
Proceeds from loan	8	100,000	-
Repayment of loan	8	(100,000)	-
Interest paid on loan	8	(4,011)	-
Shares issued	9	3,700,000	-
Cost to issue shares	9	(93,648)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities		3,602,341	-
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1,175,020	(44,429)
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents		(2,052)	-
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		36,253	80,682
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	4	\$ 1,209,221	\$ 36,253

Non-cash investing and financing activities: see Notes 6 and 9 for details of shares issued to acquire exploration and evaluation assets.

**STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Share Capital		Contributed Surplus		Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Accumulated Deficit	Total
		Number of shares	Amount	Warrants	Options			
Balance, December 31, 2017		9,173,302	\$ 9,878,287	\$ 4,864,517	\$ 2,343,981	\$ -	\$ (17,017,815)	\$ 68,970
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	(60,133)	(60,133)
Balance, December 31, 2018		9,173,302	9,878,287	4,864,517	2,343,981	-	(17,077,948)	8,837
Warrants issued	8, 10	-	-	6,249	-	-	-	6,249
Shares issued – Silasselkä Property	6, 9	3,387,000	2,066,070	-	-	-	-	2,066,070
Shares issued – Akanvaara Property	6, 9	2,500,000	1,525,000	-	-	-	-	1,525,000
Shares issued, net of issue costs	9	16,086,956	3,606,352	-	-	-	-	3,606,352
Share-based payment	10	-	-	-	233,858	-	-	233,858
Foreign currency translation adjustment		-	-	-	-	(3,400)	-	(3,400)
Net loss		-	-	-	-	-	(1,922,281)	(1,922,281)
Balance, December 31, 2019		31,147,258	\$ 17,075,709	\$ 4,870,766	\$ 2,577,839	\$ (3,400)	\$ (19,000,229)	\$ 5,520,685

See Accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Strategic Resources Inc. ("Strategic" or the "Company") is a publicly listed company incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act on October 25, 2004 and continued under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on June 7, 2016. The Company is listed on the TSX-Venture Exchange ("TSXV"), having the symbol SR.V. Strategic and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") are engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of vanadium and other metals used in batteries and the electrification of the economy. The Group is considered to be in the exploration stage as it has not placed any of its mineral properties into production. The Company's head office and principal business address is Suite 410, 625 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T6. The Company's registered and records office is located at Suite 2900, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1J5.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND GOING CONCERN

(a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors ("Board") on March 31, 2020.

(b) Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis and are presented in Canadian dollars.

(c) Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis which assumes that the Group will be able to realize, in the foreseeable future, its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due. The Group has incurred cumulative losses of \$19,000,229 as at December 31, 2019 and has reported a net loss of \$1,922,281 for the year ended December 31, 2019. The ability of the Group to continue as a going concern is dependent upon obtaining additional financing, entering into a joint venture, a merger or other business combination transaction involving a third party, sale of all or a portion of the Group's assets, the successful development of the Group's mineral property interests or a combination thereof. The Group believes that, based on forecasts and the ability to reduce expenditures if required, it will be able to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. However, the Group will continue to incur losses in the development of its mineral exploration projects and, as noted above, the Group will require additional funding in the future. Subsequent to December 31, 2019, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization. The situation is dynamic and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the economy and capital markets are not known at this time. While the Company believes that it will be able to raise additional funds and/or reduce expenditures to continue as a going concern there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining additional funding at an acceptable cost as and when needed, or at all. There can be no assurance that management's plans will be successful. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Overall considerations

The significant accounting policies that have been applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are summarized below. These accounting policies have been used throughout all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

(b) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Strategic and its wholly-owned subsidiaries which are controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when Strategic (as the parent company) is exposed, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, Strategic controls an investee if, and only if, the Company has all of the following: (i) power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee); (ii) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (iii) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All significant inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Presentation currency and foreign currency translation

Functional currencies of the Company's individual entities represent the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the appropriate functional currency at foreign exchange rates that approximate those on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the appropriate functional currency at foreign exchange rates at the financial position date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognized in earnings except for monetary items that are designated as part of the Group's net investment of a foreign operation. These are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) until the net investment is disposed, at which time, the cumulative amount is reclassified to the income statement. Non-monetary assets that are measured in a foreign currency at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

In preparing the Company's consolidated financial statements, the financial statements of each entity are translated into Canadian dollars. The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the statement of financial position date. Revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars using foreign exchange rates that approximate those on the date of the underlying transaction. Foreign exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income.

If the Company or any of its investments dispose of its entire interest in a foreign operation, or loses control, joint control, or significant influence over a foreign operation, the accumulated foreign currency translation gains or losses related to the foreign operation are recognized in net loss.

See Note 3(s) for details around the functional currency for each company within the Group.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short-term, highly-liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(e) Exploration and evaluation licenses

All direct costs related to the acquisition of mineral property interests (E&E Assets) are capitalized into exploration and evaluation assets (an intangible asset) on a property-by-property basis. License costs paid in connection with a right to explore in an exploration area, for a period in excess of one year, are capitalized and amortized over the term of the license.

(f) Acquisition of mineral property interests

The Group treats the acquisition of a mineral property interest as either a business combination or asset purchase. The determination of treatment is based upon an assessment of factors at the time of acquisition. A business combination is a transaction in which control over one or more businesses is obtained. A business is defined as an integrated set of activities and assets that is capable of creating outputs which provide a positive economic return to stakeholders. If the integrated set of activities and assets is in the exploration or development stage and therefore does not have outputs, the Group considers other factors to determine if the assets are a business. These include, but are not limited to, whether the set of activities and assets: (a) has planned principal activities; (b) has identified mineral reserves and processes needed to generate the inputs required for output production; (c) is pursuing a plan to produce outputs; and (d) will be able to sell the produced outputs.

Not all of the above factors need to be present for a particular integrated set of activities and assets in the development stage to qualify as a business.

Business acquisitions are accounted for using the acquisition method, in which the acquired assets and liabilities are recorded at fair value at the date of acquisition. Direct costs associated with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

Acquisitions in which a business is not acquired are treated as an asset purchase. Under an asset purchase, the fair value of the consideration provided is allocated to the individual fair value of assets and liabilities assumed at the time of acquisition.

The costs of acquisition for an asset acquisition are deferred and capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets on the statement of financial position in the period they are incurred. In the event the acquisition is not completed, these costs would be immediately expensed.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(g) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation activities prior to acquiring an interest in a mineral concession area, including costs associated with applying for new mineral concession, are charged to operations as pre exploration and evaluation expenditures. Subsequent to acquisition of the interest in a mineral property, exploration costs, net of incidental revenues, are charged to operations in the year incurred until such time as it has been determined that a property has economically recoverable resources, in which case subsequent exploration costs and the costs incurred to develop a property are capitalized into property, plant and equipment. On the commencement of commercial production, depletion of each mining property will be provided on a unit-of-production basis using estimated reserves as the depletion base.

Although the Group has taken steps to verify the title to the exploration and evaluation assets in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry practices for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Group's title. Title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

(h) Environmental Deposits

Cash which is subject to contractual restrictions on use is classified separately as deposits. Security deposits required to be made to regulatory bodies, such as environmental or reclamation deposits, are classified as deposits.

(i) Leases

On January 13, 2016, the IASB published a new standard, IFRS 16, eliminating the dual accounting model for lessees, which distinguished between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Under the new standard, a lease becomes an on-balance sheet liability that attracts interest, together with a new right-of-use asset. In addition, lessees recognize a front-loaded pattern of expense for most leases, even when cash rentals are constant. The Company adopted IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019. The adoption of this standard had no material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

(j) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in any provision due to passage of time is recognized as accretion expense.

(k) Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities ("asset retirement obligation" or "ARO")

The Group recognizes provisions for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of mineral interests and decommissioning of equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a provision for an ARO is recognized at its present value in the period in which it arises. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the corresponding ARO is added to the carrying amount of the related asset and the cost is amortized as an expense over the economic life of the asset. Following the initial recognition of the ARO, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted for changes to the current market-based discount rate, and the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Group did not have any asset retirement obligations.

The Group is subject to the laws and regulations relating to environmental matters in all jurisdictions in which it operates, including provisions relating to property reclamation, discharge or hazardous material and other matters. The Group may be held liable should environmental problems be discovered that were caused by former owners and operators of its properties and also on properties in which it has previously had an interest.

The Group believes it conducts its mineral exploration activities in compliance with applicable environmental protection legislation. The Group is not aware of any existing environmental problems related to any of its current or former properties that may result in material liability to the Group.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(l) Financial Instruments

Non-derivative financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Financial assets at FVTPL - Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the income statement. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise. Derivatives are also categorized as FVTPL unless they are designated as hedges.

Financial assets at FVTOCI - Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. There is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment.

Financial assets at amortized cost - Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any expected credit loss provision. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date.

Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTPL or amortized cost are recognized in the income statement. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income.

Financial Liabilities

The Group measures all its financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost. Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit and loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

(m) Impairment of assets

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Group recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. For other receivables the Group applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. Given the nature and balances of the Company's receivables and financial assets the Group has no material loss allowance as at December 31, 2019 and 2018.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(m) Impairment of assets (continued)

Non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that the assets are impaired. For exploration and evaluation assets (and tangible assets related thereto such as equipment), the Group considers the following indicators of impairment: (i) whether the period for which the Group has the right to explore has expired in the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed; (ii) substantive expenditures on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources is neither budgeted nor planned; (iii) exploration and evaluation have not led to the discovery of commercially viable mineral resources and activities are to be discontinued; (iv) sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in the area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale; and (v) other factors that may be applicable such as a significant drop in metal prices or deterioration in the availability of equity financing. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Where the asset does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell, and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

An impairment loss recognized in respect of a cash-generating unit is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash-generating unit and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the cash-generating unit on a pro-rata basis.

Assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognized may no longer exist. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

(n) Taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax

Deferred taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of goodwill, on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction, and on temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities where the reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Group and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured, without discounting, at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the assets are recovered and the liabilities settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) Taxes (continued)

Deferred tax (continued)

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

Sales tax

Expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales tax except:

- When the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the sales tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; or
- When receivables and payables are stated with an amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(o) Share capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Group. Financial instruments issued by the Group are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(p) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per common share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) available to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding or committed to issue for the relevant year.

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding or committed plus all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

(q) Share-based payments

The Company has a stock option plan under which it grants stock options to directors, employees, consultants and service providers.

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income. Options or warrants granted related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(q) Share-based payments (continued)

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in share-based payment reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise the fair value is credited to share capital, along with the cash consideration, with an offsetting reduction in the share-based payment reserve.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

(r) Warrants

The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the valuation of warrants issued as part of a private placement unit or in connection with loans. The residual value method allocates the net proceeds to the common shares up to their fair value, as determined by the current quoted trading price on the announcement date, and the balance, if any, to the attached warrants.

(s) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make certain judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results are likely to differ from these estimates. Information about the significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses in these consolidated financial statements are discussed below.

Judgments

Determination of functional currency: The determination of functional currency for each company in the Group requires an analysis of various indicators which IFRS splits between primary and additional indicators. The primary factors include analyzing (a) the currency that mainly influences sales prices for goods and services, (b) the currency of the country whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determine the sales price of its goods and services and (c) the currency that mainly influences labour, material and other costs of providing goods or services. Management further reviewed the additional factors for consideration under IFRS which included examining (a) the currency of financing activities, (b) the currency in which receipts from operating activities are usually retained, (c) whether the activities of foreign operations are carried out as an extension of the Company or operate with a large degree of autonomy, (d) whether transactions between entities is a high or low proportion of the foreign operation's activities, (e) whether cash flows from activities of a foreign operation directly affect the cash flows of the Company and (f) whether cash flows from the activities of the foreign operation are sufficient to service existing and normally expected debt obligations. Management determined that the functional currency for Strategic and its Canadian subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar while the functional currency for its Finnish subsidiary is the Euro and its Peruvian subsidiary is the U.S. Dollar.

Exploration and evaluation assets: The application of the Group's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that such acquisition costs incurred will be recovered through successful exploration and development or sale of the asset under review. Furthermore, the assessment as to whether economically recoverable resources exist is itself an estimation process. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off to profit or loss in the period when the new information becomes available. The carrying value of these assets is detailed at Note 6(a).

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(s) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

Estimates and assumptions

Loan issued with warrants: During 2019 the Company entered into a loan agreement whereby it issued warrants in connection with receiving a loan. The loan was unsecured and bore an interest rate of 12% per annum. As the Company issued warrants as consideration for the loan, the interest rate of the loan payable was reviewed to determine if it was below the market rate of interest for a commercial loan with similar terms. Management determined there was no observable market for the Company to obtain unsecured borrowing of this nature. Accordingly, finding financing arrangements with arm's length parties under similar terms required judgment. Based on the risk factors for the Company, the cost of borrowing for debt instruments of companies with a comparable investment grade and that the Company issued warrants, management assessed the loan was issued below the market rate for a commercial loan with similar terms.

The initial fair value of the loans was determined by using a discounted cash flow analysis. To determine the discounted cash flow, the Company had to determine the discount rate, representing fair market value, to apply. The discount rate selected at initial recognition has an impact on the amount recorded for the initial fair value of the loan.

Management applied a discount rate of 15% for the loan based on its analysis of: (i) other companies receiving similar loans at early commercialization stages; (ii) the cost of borrowing for debt instruments of comparable terms for companies with a comparable investment grade to the Company; and (iii) the Company's risk factors.

Management determined that interest rates incurred by companies with a comparable investment grade and discount rates applied by venture stage companies in comparable circumstances were within a range of 12% to 18% for unsecured term loans and determined that the average discount rate of 15% was most appropriate.

Using a discount rate of 15% for the loan, the difference between the calculated fair value and the face value liability of the financial instrument was \$6,249. This difference reduces the original eligible expenditures proportionately recorded and will be accreted as interest over the life of the loan. If the average discount rate used for the loan had been determined to be higher or lower by 3% (resulting in discount rates of 18% or 12%, respectively), the calculated fair value would have been an estimated \$5,097 higher or \$4,713 lower, respectively. See Notes 8 and 10 for additional information about the loan and related warrants.

Share-based payments: The Company utilizes the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model ("Black-Scholes") to estimate the fair value of stock options granted to directors, officers and employees. The use of Black-Scholes requires management to make various estimates and assumptions that impact the value assigned to the stock options including the forecast future volatility of the stock price, the risk-free interest rate, dividend yield and the expected life of the stock options. Any changes in these assumptions could have a material impact on the share-based payment calculation value.

(t) Changes in accounting policies

There were no new accounting standards and interpretations effective from January 1, 2019, that had an impact on the Group's financial statements.

(u) Standards issued but not yet effective

The following new standard, amendment or interpretation has been issued by the IASB but is not yet effective for the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company has not yet adopted this new and amended standard.

IFRS 3 – Business Combinations: Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2020, the IASB has amended the definition of a business to confirm that a business must include inputs and a process and clarified that the process must be substantive and that the inputs and process must together significantly contribute to creating outputs. Furthermore, the amendment narrows the definition of a business by focusing the definition of outputs on goods and services provided to customers and other income from ordinary activities, rather than providing dividends or other economic benefits directly to investors or lowering costs. The Company has considered the amendment and assessed that it will have no material impact on adoption.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Group's cash and cash equivalents, by currency, at December 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Cash at bank and in hand – Canadian dollars	\$	78,642	\$	1,253
Cash at bank and in hand – U.S. dollars		5,195		-
Cash at bank and in hand – Euros		110,268		-
Cash at bank and in hand – Peruvian Soles		1,247		-
Cash equivalents (GIC) – Canadian dollars		1,013,869		35,000
	\$	1,209,221	\$	36,253

5. RECEIVABLES

The balance at December 31, 2019 of \$21,143 consists of recoverable goods and services tax in Canada (December 31, 2018 - \$509) and recoverable VAT in Finland (December 31, 2018 - \$Nil).

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES

(a) Exploration and evaluation assets

At December 31, 2019, the Group held two option agreements for vanadium projects in Finland and certain mineral concessions in Peru. The carrying values of the projects held are summarized below as at December 31, 2019:

	Silasselkä	Akanvaara	Peru	TOTAL
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition costs:				
Shares issued	2,066,070	1,525,000	-	3,591,070
Cash payments	500,000	143,750	60,752	704,502
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	(1,348)	(1,348)
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 2,566,070	\$ 1,668,750	\$ 59,404	\$ 4,294,224

Silasselkä Project ("Silasselkä")

On April 10, 2019, the Company entered into a property option and joint venture agreement with Aurion Resources Ltd. ("Aurion") (the "Aurion Agreement") for Silasselkä which comprised 7 claims, 4 exploration licenses and 2 exploration reservations totaling approximately 25,900 hectares in northern Finland. Under the terms of the Aurion Agreement, the Company may acquire up to a 100% interest in Silasselkä through a two stage earn-in process. The Aurion Agreement was subject to certain closing conditions which included, but were not limited to, receipt of TSXV approval and the Company completing an equity financing of at least \$2 million. These conditions were met, and the Aurion Agreement was effective on June 10, 2019.

The first earn-in to acquire a 75% stake in Silasselkä requires:(i) issuing 3,000,000 common shares of the Company and a payment of \$500,000 to Aurion (completed during the year ended December 31, 2019); (ii) issuing an additional 1,916,667 common shares of the Company to Aurion and spending \$1,000,000 of exploration expenditures on Silasselkä before June 10, 2020; and (iii) issuing an additional 1,916,667 common shares of the Company to Aurion and spending an additional \$1,000,000 of exploration expenditures on Silasselkä before June 10, 2021.

The second earn-in is achieved once the Company has acquired a 75% interest in Silasselkä, whereby it may increase its interest to 100% by issuing an additional 1,166,666 common shares of the Company to Aurion and spending an additional \$1,000,000 of exploration expenditures before June 10, 2022.

A finder's fee of 387,000 common shares of the Company was paid in connection with the Aurion Agreement.

Under the terms of the Aurion Agreement, and in the event that the Company exercises the second earn-in, if it is determined within a five-year period from that date that Silasselkä contains at least 300,000 ounces of gold in the indicated mineral resource category or better, then the Company will issue 3,000,000 common shares to Aurion.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES (continued)

(a) Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

Silasselkä Project (continued)

A third party holds a 3% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) on Silasselkä and other mineral properties owned by Aurion. Aurion has the right to buy the 3% NSR from the holder for €4,000,000 until May 2020. In the event Aurion acquires any or all of this NSR, the Company will have the option to purchase up to one-half of such NSR, as it pertains to the Silasselkä property, on a proportionate value basis.

Akanvaara Project (“Akanvaara”)

On April 10, 2019, the Company entered into a property option and joint venture agreement with Magnus Minerals Oy (“Magnus”) (the “Magnus Agreement”) for Akanvaara which comprises an exploration permit and reservation totaling 9,826 hectares in northern Finland. Under the terms of the Magnus Agreement, the Company may acquire up to a 100% interest in Akanvaara through a two stage earn-in process. The Magnus Agreement was subject to certain closing conditions which included, but were not limited to, receipt of TSXV approval and the Company completing an equity financing of at least \$2 million. These conditions were met, and the Magnus Agreement was effective, on June 10, 2019.

The first earn-in to acquire a 70% interest in Akanvaara requires: (i) issuing 2,500,000 common shares of the Company and a payment of \$143,750 being made to Magnus (which have both been completed during the year ended December 31, 2019); (ii) spending \$750,000 of exploration expenditures on Akanvaara before June 10, 2021; and (iii) granting a 0.7% NSR to Magnus.

Once the Company has acquired a 70% interest in Akanvaara, it may increase its interest to 100% by: (i) issuing an additional 700,000 common shares of the Company to Magnus; (ii) spending an additional \$1,000,000 of exploration expenditures before June 10, 2022; and (iii) granting an additional 0.3% NSR to Magnus to bring the total NSR to 1.0%.

Peruvian Claims:

The Group has applied for and obtained approximately 10,600 hectares of mineral claims across six discrete land packages in Peru.

(b) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

The Group’s exploration and evaluation expenditures on its projects for the year ended December 31, 2019 are detailed in the table below. There were no equivalent expenditures in 2018.

	Year ended December 31, 2019			TOTAL
	Silasselkä	Akanvaara	Peru	
Assays / Sampling	\$ 881	\$ 49,485	\$ 830	\$ 51,196
Drilling	-	187,115	-	187,115
Field office	10,886	25,753	958	37,597
Geological consulting / staff	66,715	162,674	15,418	244,807
Mineral rights / access	36,097	12,008	2,291	50,396
Project management	2,644	20,279	-	22,923
Transportation and accommodation	14,428	13,665	3,991	32,084
Costs incurred during the year	\$ 131,651	\$ 470,979	\$ 23,488	\$ 626,118
Cumulative E&E incurred, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
E&E incurred during the year	131,651	470,979	23,488	626,118
Cumulative E&E incurred, end of year	\$ 131,651	\$ 470,979	\$ 23,488	\$ 626,118

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

	December 31, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Trade payables	\$	53,137	\$	7,095
Accrued liabilities		2,150		20,830
	\$	55,287	\$	27,925

8. LOAN PAYABLE

Loan payable activity was as follows:

Loan balance, beginning of year	\$	-
Loan advance (February 5, 2019)		100,000
Warrants		(6,249)
Accretion expense		4,221
Loan repayment (June 10, 2019)		(100,000)
Interest paid (June 10, 2019)		(4,011)
Loss on settlement of loan		6,039
	\$	-

On February 5, 2019, the Company entered into a loan agreement under which it received proceeds of \$100,000. The loan bore a 12% per annum interest rate, was unsecured and was to mature on the earlier of (i) February 5, 2021; and (ii) the date the Company closed an equity private placement of at least \$1,000,000. In connection with receiving the loan, the Company issued 434,780 bonus warrants to the lender with a strike price of \$0.23 per common share (see Note 10(c)). The Company used the residual method to determine the fair value of the warrants issued by first calculating the fair value of the loan payable, and then allocating the remaining value to the warrants.

The Company calculated the fair value of this loan using a discounted cash flow model with the following assumptions:

Discount rate	15%
Repayment date	February 5, 2021
Repayment amount	\$124,033

See Note 3(s) for discussion in determining the discount rate.

The loan, and accrued interest were repaid following completion of a private placement on June 10, 2019. Accreted interest expense to that date was \$4,221. The Company repaid the loan principal of \$100,000 and accrued interest of \$4,011 with the difference being recorded as a loss on settlement of loan in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized: Unlimited common shares, without par value.

Issued and fully paid:	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2018 and 2017	9,173,302	\$ 9,878,287
Shares issued re Silasselkä Property (a)	3,387,000	2,066,070
Shares issued re Akanvaara Property (b)	2,500,000	1,525,000
Shares issued, net of issue costs (c)	16,086,956	3,606,352
Balance, December 31, 2019	31,147,258	\$ 17,075,709

- (a) In connection with the Aurion Agreement to acquire Silasselkä (see Note 6(a)), on June 10, 2019, the Company issued 3,000,000 shares to Aurion at a value of \$0.61 per common share, being the closing price of the shares on the TSX-V on the day of issuance. When the Aurion Agreement was entered into the shares were trading at \$0.23 per common share for a value of \$690,000. A further 387,000 common shares were issued on June 10, 2019 at \$0.61 per common share as a finder's fee for the transaction.
- (b) In connection with the Magnus Agreement to acquire Akanvaara (see Note 6(a)), on June 10, 2019, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares to Magnus at a value of \$0.61 per common share, being the closing price of the shares on the TSX-V on the day of issuance. When the Magnus Agreement was entered into the shares were trading at \$0.23 per common share for a value of \$575,000.
- (c) On June 10, 2019, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 16,086,956 common shares at a price of \$0.23 per common share for net proceeds of \$3,606,352, net of share issue costs of \$93,648.

10. WARRANTS AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The reserves recorded in equity on the Company's consolidated statements of financial position include "contributed surplus – warrants" and "contributed surplus – options". Contributed surplus - options is used to recognize the fair value of option instruments granted by the Company and contributed surplus - warrants is used to recognize the fair value of warrant instruments issued by the Company.

(a) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") whereby the Company may grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan is limited to 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding shares on the date options are granted. In addition, the number of shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual may not exceed 5% of the issued shares on a yearly basis or 2% if the optionee is engaged in investor relations activities or is a consultant. Options are exercisable over periods of up to ten years as determined by the Board and are required to have an exercise price no less than the closing market price of the Company's shares prevailing on the day that the option is granted less a discount of up to 25%. The amount of the discount varying with market price in accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. The Plan contains no vesting requirements except that options granted to consultants performing investor relations activities are to vest in a minimum of 12 months with no more than one-quarter of the options vesting in any three-month period.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company granted 2,015,000 stock options (2018 – Nil) to directors, officers, employees and consultants at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.25 and expiry date of October 21, 2024. The weighted average fair value of the options granted in the year ended December 31, 2019 was estimated at \$0.26 per option at the grant date using Black-Scholes. The vesting schedule of the options granted in 2019 was 1/3 on the grant date, 1/3 one year after the grant date and 1/3 two years after the grant date. The fair value used to calculate the compensation expense related to the stock options granted is estimated using Black-Scholes with the following assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	1.59%
Expected dividend yield	-
Expected stock price volatility	133%
Expected option life in years	5
Expected rate of forfeiture	0 – 5%

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. WARRANTS AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)

(a) Stock options (continued)

The share price and exercise price used in determining share-based payment amounts are equal to the closing share price and exercise price on the day that stock options are granted, in accordance with the Plan. Option pricing models such as Black-Scholes require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options. Volatility is determined based upon historical volatility of the Company's common shares, generally for a period equal to the expected life of the stock options.

Pursuant to the Company's accounting policy for share-based payments, the fair value of options vesting during the year ended December 31, 2019, in the amount of \$233,858 (2018 - \$Nil) has been recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss and has been included in fees, salaries and other employee benefits (Note 11).

(b) Outstanding stock options

Stock options and weighted average exercise prices are as follows for the reporting periods presented:

	Year ended December 31,			
	2019		2018	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Options granted	2,015,000	0.25	-	-
Outstanding, end of year	2,015,000	\$ 0.25	-	\$ -

For each reporting period, the Company had outstanding stock options, including weighted average remaining contractual life, as follows:

December 31, 2019					
Options Outstanding				Options Exercisable	
Number of Options	Expiry Date	Weighted average life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of Options	Exercise Price
2,015,000	October 21, 2024	4.81	\$ 0.25	671,671	\$ 0.25

The Company had no options outstanding at December 31, 2018.

(c) Warrants

The Company has, historically, issued share purchase warrants as part of units issued in private placements for cash and, more recently, in connection with a loan (Note 8).

Issued as part of units in private placements

The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares and warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are allocated to share capital based on the fair value of the common shares and any residual value is allocated to the warrants.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. WARRANTS AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (continued)

(c) Warrants (continued)

Issued in connection with loans

The proceeds from the issuance of loans are allocated between loans payable and warrants based on the residual value method whereby the proceeds are allocated to loans payable based on the fair value of the loans payable and any residual value is allocated to the warrants (see Notes 3(s) and 8 for further details).

The following tables summarize warrants activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 and 2018:

	Year ended December 31,			
	2019		2018	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	-	\$ -	-	\$ -
Warrants issued	434,780	0.23	-	-
Outstanding, end of year	434,780	\$ 0.23	-	\$ -

Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Warrants Outstanding				Warrants Exercisable	
Number of Warrants	Expiry Date	Weighted average life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price
434,780	February 13, 2021	1.13	\$ 0.23	434,780	\$ 0.23

11. FEES, SALARIES AND OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

	Year ended December 31,	
	2019	2018
Fees and salaries	\$ 421,510	\$ 10,500
Social security	7,232	-
Share-based payment (Note 10(a))	233,858	-
	\$ 662,600	\$ 10,500

12. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per common share is based on the following data:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2019	2018
Net loss	\$ 1,922,281	\$ 60,133
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)	21,454,636	9,173,302
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.01

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as stock options and warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, if dilutive.

All of the stock options and warrants currently issued (see Note 10) were anti-dilutive for the year ended December 31, 2019.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

13. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

It is the Company's objective when managing capital to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order that it may continue to explore and develop its mineral properties and continue its operations for the benefit of its shareholders. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:

- (a) continue the exploration and development of its mineral properties;
- (b) support any expansion plans; and
- (c) maintain a capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable risk.

The Company considers its equity, which includes common shares, contributed surplus – warrants, contributed surplus – options, other comprehensive loss and accumulated deficit as capital. The Company intends to spend existing working capital by carrying out its planned acquisition, exploration and development activities on mineral properties and continuing to pay administrative costs.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure the Company may issue new common shares. In order to facilitate analysis and management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares and updates annual budgets (as needed) to ensure that its acquisition and exploration operations can continue to progress. Budgets, once finalized, are approved by the Board. There have not been any changes to the Company's capital management objective, policies and processes compared to the prior year. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group's financial assets and financial liabilities are categorized as follows:

	Note	Category	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash and cash equivalents	4	Amortized cost	\$ 1,209,221	\$ 36,253
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	Amortized cost	55,287	27,925

The recorded amounts for cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments and/or the market interest rate being earned or charged thereon. Income earned on the Group's cash and cash equivalents has been disclosed in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss under the caption "interest income and other."

(b) Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis or using prices from observable current market transactions.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS

The Group is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The main types of risk are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. These risks arise from the normal course of the Group's operations and all transactions undertaken are to support the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. The risks associated with financial instruments and the policies on mitigation of such risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented in a timely and effective manner.

(a) Credit Risk

The Group considers that its cash and cash equivalents are exposed to credit risk, representing maximum exposure of \$1,209,221 (December 31, 2018 - \$36,253). Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Group's exposure to credit risk on its cash is minimized by maintaining these assets with high-credit quality financial institutions. At December 31, 2019, the Group's cash and cash equivalents were held at four financial institutions (December 31, 2018 – one financial institution).

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS (continued)

(b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Group manages liquidity risk by ensuring that it has sufficient cash available to meet its obligations. These requirements are met through a combination of cash on hand, disposition of assets, accessing capital markets and loans.

At December 31, 2019, the Group's current liabilities consisted of accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$55,287 which are due primarily within three months from the period end. The Group's cash and cash equivalents of \$1,209,221 at December 31, 2019, were sufficient to pay for the current liabilities.

At December 31, 2018, the Group's current liabilities consisted of accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$27,925 which were due primarily within three months from the period end. The Group's cash and cash equivalents of \$36,253 at December 31, 2018, were sufficient to pay for the current liabilities.

(c) Market Risks

The significant market risk exposures to which the Group is exposed are interest rate risk, currency risk and price risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows and fair values of the Group will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Based on the Group's cash as at December 31, 2019 and 2018, and assuming that all other variables remained constant, a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates would result in an increase or decrease of approximately \$12,000 and \$400, respectively, in the Group's interest income on an annual basis.

Currency Risk

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar, Euro or U.S. dollar, respectively. The Group's reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency for each subsidiary are subject to fluctuations in the underlying foreign currency exchange rates. Gains and losses on such items are included as a component of net loss for the period.

The Group is exposed to currency risks arising from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates primarily among the U.S. dollar, Euro and Peruvian Sol and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Group does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign exchange and currency risks. The Group's exposure to foreign currency risks on cash balances held in foreign currencies is not expected to be significant.

The table below shows the impact that a 1% fluctuation in foreign currency rates would have on the Group's consolidated loss, comprehensive loss and equity based upon the assets held at December 31, 2019.

Financial Instrument Type	Canadian Dollar	Currency	+/- 1% Fluctuation
Cash	\$ 1,247	Peruvian Sol	\$ 12 (12)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(4,067)	U.S. dollar	(41) 41
Total	\$ (2,820)	\$	(29) 29

Other Price Risk

The Group did not hold any financial instruments that had direct exposure to other price risks at December 31, 2019.

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. SEGMENTED DISCLOSURE

Operating segment:

The Group has one operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral assets.

Geographic segments:

The Group's assets, liabilities, expenses and other income by geographic area as at and for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	December 31, 2019				Total
	Canada	Finland	Peru		
Current assets	\$ 1,132,810	\$ 124,679	\$ 6,759	\$	1,264,248
Environmental deposits	-	17,500	-		17,500
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	4,234,820	59,404		4,294,224
Total assets	\$ 1,132,810	\$ 4,376,999	\$ 66,163	\$	5,575,972
Current liabilities	\$ 6,949	\$ 48,338	\$ -	\$	55,287
Total liabilities	\$ 6,949	\$ 48,338	\$ -	\$	55,287

	December 31, 2018				Total
	Canada	Finland	Peru		
Current assets	\$ 36,762	\$ -	\$ -	\$	36,762
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-		-
Total assets	\$ 36,762	\$ -	\$ -	\$	36,762
Current liabilities	\$ 27,925	\$ -	\$ -	\$	27,925
Total liabilities	\$ 27,925	\$ -	\$ -	\$	27,925

	Year ended December 31, 2019				Total
	Canada	Finland	Peru		
Expenses	\$ 1,185,410	\$ 708,220	\$ 32,320	\$	1,925,950
Other (income) expenses	(3,712)	-	43		(3,669)
Net loss for the period	\$ 1,181,698	\$ 708,220	\$ 32,363	\$	1,922,281

	Year ended December 31, 2018				Total
	Canada	Finland	Peru		
Expenses	\$ 60,133	\$ -	\$ -	\$	60,133
Net loss for the period	\$ 60,133	\$ -	\$ -	\$	60,133

17. GROUP INFORMATION AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Information about subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements include the following subsidiaries:

	Country of Incorporation	% Equity interest at	
		December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Strategic Resources (Finland) Inc.	Canada	100	-
Strategic Resources (Peru) Inc.	Canada	100	-
Strategic Explorations Oy	Finland	100	-
Minera Strategic Peru S.A.C.	Peru	100	-

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. GROUP INFORMATION AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Related party expenses and balances

The Group incurred the following expenses with related parties:

Company	Nature of transactions	Year ended December 31,	
		2019	2018
Miedzi Copper Corp	G&A	\$ 49,291	\$ -
Lumina Gold Corp	G&A	16,270	-
622738 B.C. Ltd	Fees	50,000	-
Brassard Consulting Ltd.	Fees	34,700	10,500
Hathaway Consulting Ltd.	Fees	63,000	-
Into the Blue Management Inc.	Fees	81,000	-
Lyle E Braaten Law Corp.	Fees	67,410	-
		\$ 361,671	\$ 10,500

Miedzi Copper Corp. and Lumina Gold Corp are considered companies related by way of directors, officers and shareholders in common. 622738 B.C. Ltd., Brassard Consulting Ltd., Hathaway Consulting Ltd., Into the Blue Management Inc. and Lyle E Braaten Law Corp. are related by way of being owned by directors or officers of the Company. Related party transactions are recognized at the amounts agreed between the parties. Outstanding balances are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash. There were no amounts due to related parties as at December 31, 2019 or December 31, 2018.

Key management personnel compensation

Key management of the Group are the directors and officers of Strategic and their remuneration includes the following:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2019	2018
Short-term benefits (i)	\$ 365,880	\$ 10,500
Share-based payments (ii)	176,409	-
Total remuneration	\$ 542,289	\$ 10,500

(i) Short-term benefits include fees and salaries.

(ii) Share-based payments amounts equate to the share-based payment expense during the year as expensed in the consolidated statements of Comprehensive Loss.

(iii) Key management personnel were not paid post-employment benefits, termination benefits, or long-term benefits during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

18. TAXES

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amount in the statement of financial position items and their corresponding tax values as well as for the benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years for tax purposes that are likely to be realized. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized for the temporary differences noted below as the Group does not presently have sufficient evidence to establish that it is probable that the respective entities to which they relate will generate future taxable income against which to utilize the temporary differences.

	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Deferred income tax assets		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 4,218,000	\$ 4,218,000
Non-capital income tax losses carried forward	4,712,000	3,466,000
Allowable capital losses carried forward	643,000	643,000
Property and equipment	631,000	631,000
Share issuance costs	77,000	5,000
	10,281,000	8,963,000
Statutory rates	20% - 29.5%	27%
	2,766,000	2,420,000
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(2,766,000)	(2,420,000)
	\$ -	\$ -

STRATEGIC RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

18. TAXES (continued)

Reconciliation of income tax computed at statutory rates to the reported income tax provision is as follows:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2019	2018
Loss before income taxes	\$ (1,922,281)	\$ (60,133)
Canadian statutory rate	27%	27%
Income tax benefit computed at Canadian statutory rates	\$ (519,000)	\$ (16,000)
Non-deductible expenses	188,000	-
Effect of tax rate change	-	(89,000)
Other	(25,000)	-
Differences between foreign and Canadian statutory rates	10,000	-
Change in unrecognized deferred tax assets	346,000	105,000
	\$ -	\$ -

At December 31, 2019, the Group has allowable Canadian capital losses that may be carried forward indefinitely of approximately \$643,000 and Canadian non-capital income tax losses carried forward of approximately \$4,562,000 expiring in various years to 2039, that may be available to offset future taxable income. The Group also has net operating losses which can be carried forward for ten years in Finland of approximately \$143,000 and indefinitely in Peru of approximately \$6,000.

The Group's tax losses expire as follows:

Year of Expiry	Canada	Finland	Peru
2026	\$ 195,000	\$ -	-
2027	311,000	-	-
2028	301,000	-	-
2029	723,000	143,000	-
2030	492,000	-	-
2031	122,000	-	-
2032	254,000	-	-
2033	249,000	-	-
2034	220,000	-	-
2035	171,000	-	-
2036	141,000	-	-
2037	224,000	-	-
2038	63,000	-	-
2039	1,096,000	-	-
No Expiry	-	-	6,000
	\$ 4,562,000	\$ 143,000	\$ 6,000

19. POST-REPORTING DATE EVENT

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorization of the consolidated financial statements except that in February 2020 the Company successfully applied for mineral reservations over the Mustavaara mine area in Finland and signed a definitive agreement with Ferrován Oy to acquire all of the intellectual property, core samples and storage facilities associated with Mustavaara for €150,000. Closing of the agreement will be subject to certain conditions, with the main condition being the granting of fully valid Reservations from the Finnish mining authority, Tukes.